

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., Commissioner of the Texas
Department of State Health Services, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
SCHOLARS ASHUTOSH BHAGWAT, LEE
BOLLINGER, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY,
WALTER E. DELLINGER III, MICHAEL C.
DORF, DANIEL FARBER, BARRY FRIEDMAN,
PAMELA S. KARLAN, GILLIAN E. METZGER,
FRANK MICHELMAN, JANE S. SCHACTER,
SUZANNA SHERRY, REVA SIEGEL,
GEOFFREY R. STONE, DAVID A. STRAUSS,
AND LAURENCE TRIBE, *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Geoffrey R. Stone
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

Gillian E. Metzger
Counsel of Record
Lori Alvino McGill
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
GOVERNANCE
Columbia Law School
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-2667
gmetzg1@law.columbia.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>CASEY</i> ESTABLISHED A CAREFUL BALANCE THAT RESTRICTS BOTH THE INTERESTS A STATE MAY PURSUE IN REGULATING ABORTION AND THE MEANS IT MAY USE TO DO SO.....	6
A. The <i>Casey</i> Balance	7
B. Dignity Is Central to <i>Casey</i> 's Balance and to Contemporary Substantive Due Process.....	8
C. <i>Casey</i> 's Balance Imposes Limits on the Means by which the State May Advance Its Important Interests in Promoting Potential Life and Protecting Women's Health	10
II. FAITHFUL APPLICATION OF <i>CASEY</i> 'S BALANCE REQUIRES CAREFUL REVIEW OF BOTH THE PURPOSE AND EFFECTS OF HEALTH REGULATIONS ...	13

A.	The Undue Burden Test Demands Careful Scrutiny of Purported “Health” Regulations, Both To Address the Risk of Pretext and To Protect Against Undue Burdens on the Constitutional Right.....	14
B.	<i>Casey</i> Requires Courts To Consider Whether Purported Health Regulations Are Actually Designed To Advance Women’s Health and Whether the Health Benefits of the Regulations Justify the Burdens Imposed.....	18
1.	Courts Regularly Examine Whether Regulations Are Designed To Achieve Their Purported Goals	19
2.	Courts Must Also Scrutinize the Extent to which the Health Benefits of Health Regulations of Abortion Justify the Burdens They Impose	23
3.	Courts Must Also Assess Whether a Health-Justified Abortion Regulation Creates a Substantial Obstacle to Abortion Access	27
III.	PROPERLY SCRUTINIZED, TEXAS’S REGULATIONS PLAINLY IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON A WOMAN’S ACCESS TO A PRE-VIABILITY ABORTION	29

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	3
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	25
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..	19, 20, 21
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	25
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	20
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	25
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	25
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	20
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	25
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 969 (1997)	17
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	19
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	9
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	23, 24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</i> , 865 N.W. 2d. 252 (Iowa 2015).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	23, 24, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....	28
<i>Planned Parenthood Se. Inc. v. Strange</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	26
<i>Planned Parenthood Se. Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	27
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	21, 22
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	20
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	21
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	4
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	22
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	9, 20, 21
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	19
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)	28, 29
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	29, 30

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.0031(a)(1)(A) (2013)	4
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.010(a) (2014)	4
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.40 (2014)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.53(c)(1) (2014).....	4
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.56(a)(1) (2014).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Purpose Scrutiny in Constitutional Analysis</i> , 85 Cal. L. Rev. 297 (1997).....	19
Brandice Canes-Wrone & Michael C. Dorf, <i>Measuring the Chilling Effect</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1095 (2015).....	29
Caleb Nelson, <i>Judicial Review of Legislative Purpose</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1784 (2008).....	19
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996)	20
Linda Greenhouse & Reva Siegel, <i>Casey and the Clinic Closings: When “Protecting Health” Obstructs Choice</i> , 125 Yale L.J. (forthcoming 2016)	11
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Old Reasons, New Reasons, No Reasons</i> , 27 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 873 (2011).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

T. Alexander Aleinikoff, *Constitutional
Analysis in the Age of Balancing*, 96
Yale L.J., no. 5, Apr. 1987, at 943..... 25
